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Welcome to Bushey Auctions
We hope you will have an enjoyable time bidding for the fantastic array of antiques, fine art,
collectables, jewellery, silver etc from private collections. Please remember when placing your bid,
the Buyers premium is 20% + VAT on top of the hammer price.
Please note that any lots purchased via online bidding portals will be subject to an additional
commission charge imposed on the hammer price in addition to our basic Buyers Premium.
Please see the individual sites for rates of commission.
Bushey Auctions hold monthly auctions and valuation days; please see the back of the catalogue for
forthcoming dates. We are happy to make personal appointments to view items for submission into
future sales. We also offer probate and insurance valuations. Our team is always available to help,
please don’t hesitate to ask any of the team if you need assistance. The information below will help
you enjoy the event; it sets out how the auction works.

CONDITIONS OF SALE

VIEWING (BY APPOINTMENT ONLY for 7 days before auction date)
The catalogue contains a Lot no, Description and Estimate for each lot. The description is for
guidance only and as some items are of an age or nature that means they may not be in perfect
condition, we advise you to examine the lots yourself before the auction starts. Please take care
when handling items, all breakages and damage will be charged for. Viewing times are shown on
the front of the catalogue. All items are offered for sale as viewed and are sold as seen. The
auctioneer does not take responsibility for authenticity, origin or estimated price. All items are sold
without any warranty or claim as to its suitability or fitness for its apparent purpose so as a
prospective Buyer, you should use your judgement. The wording A/F within the description is an
indication that the lot may not be in good condition. All electrical items are sold on the express
condition that the winner ensures they are examined by a competent electrician before connecting
them to any source of electricity.
Condition Reports will be supplied until 4 p.m. the day before auction day.
All sales are final and no refunds are given.

RESERVE PRICES
Some items have a reserve price. Where necessary, the Auctioneer will protect the reserve on an
item and use his discretion up to 10%. If this price is not reached, the Auctioneer will record the item
as unsold and move on to the next item.

THE BUYER
The highest bidder as determined by the Auctioneer is the Buyer. The Auctioneer has absolute
discretion to settle any dispute that may arise and to refuse bids or to advance the bidding as seen
fit. His decision is final. These terms and conditions also apply to after-sale bids, timed auction bids
and private treaty sales.
In cases of dispute these Conditions of Sale are governed by UK jurisdiction under English Law.



THE BUYER’S PREMIUM
This is the commission paid to the auctioneer by the Buyer over and above the highest bid value
(often referred to as the Hammer Price) of each item. OUR BUYER’S PREMIUM IS 20% + VAT
(total 24%). So if you are the highest bidder on an item with a £100 bid, the total cost to you
is £124. Please take this into account when bidding.
Please see the individual sites for rates of commission.
Please note that any lots purchased via online bidding portals will be subject to an additional
commission charge imposed on the hammer price in addition to our basic Buyers Premium.
Certain works by living artists or artists deceased within the last 70 years will incur an Artist’s
Resale Right royalty charge when sold with a hammer price of £1000 or more.

ONLINE BIDDING
We offer online bidding services via www.easyliveauction.com and www.the-saleroom.com
Please note that any lots purchased via online bidding portals will be subject to an additional
commission charge imposed on the hammer price in addition to our basic Buyers Premium.
Please see the individual sites for rates of commission.
Payment must be made within 48 hours, by debit card or bank transfer, collection is by appointment
only from our Watford showroom. Unless by prior arrangement, storage charges of £5 per item per
day will be incurred thereafter. If payment is not received a week after the auction date, the bidder’s
account will be blocked on all internet bidding sites (the comments are available to all auctioneers).

PAYMENT
You are welcome to pay by cash, cheque, electronic bank transfer or debit card. Credit cards will
only be accepted up to the value of £500. A 3% surcharge will apply to Business debit/credit cards
and International debit/credit cards. We reserve the right to hold items paid for by cheque until the
cheque has cleared.
Please note, once the Auctioneer has determined yours to be the winning bid, a legal contract is
created and you are responsible for and obliged to pay for the item(s). If full payment is not received
within two weeks after the auction date Bushey Auctions reserve the right to hand the bidder’s
account over to our debt collection agency. In the event your account is passed for recovery please
be advised you will be responsible for all additional costs which will include but not limited to debt
recovery costs, legal costs, interest and storage charges. This will affect your bidder status at
Bushey Auctions and any other auction houses as well as internet bidding sites and should the
matter proceed through the courts this may affect your credit status. Bushey Auctions reserve the
right to cancel the sale and re-sell the item(s) won and can also proceed against the Buyer for
breach of contract. Any deposits or part payments shall be forfeited and the defaulter shall make
good any loss arising from the resale, together with the charges and expenses in respect to both
sales. So please only bid up to the amount you are prepared to pay and make sure you allow for
the Buyer’s Premium and VAT.
Items that have been paid for but with outstanding storage charges not collected 3 months after
the auction date will be sold by Bushey Auctions, the proceeds to defray storage charges.

IF YOU CAN’T MAKE THE AUCTION, WE CAN BID FOR YOU
If you would like to bid for an item, we are happy to bid on your behalf. Please request a form by
email or complete the Absentee/Commission bidding form found on our website stating the
maximum you are prepared to bid (minimum bid £20). You can also bid over the telephone for lots
estimated over £50. The form to book a telephone line is also found on our website.
All forms must be received by 4 p.m. the day before auction day. Please note that acceptance
is not guaranteed. We require debit or credit card details for all absentee/commission/telephone
bids as security for your bid and may require a deposit of 50% of your maximum bid. We will then
bid for you up to your maximum, attempting to secure the item at the lowest required to beat all
other bids. We will contact you if you if you are the winning bidder for the lot(s) and will arrange
payment and collection with you. Payment must be made within 48 hours and we reserve the right
to charge the card given in full payment including all fees. Unless by prior arrangement, storage
charges of £5 per item per day will be incurred thereafter. 

RIGHT OF ADMISSION RESERVED E & O E



Lot No. Description Estimate

Furniture, Mirrors & Lighting
1 An Edwardian triform glazed display cabinet with satinwood

inlays on three tapering rectangular supports,
151 x 59.5 x 31cm £70-£100

2 A 19th century rectangular mahogany drop flap sewing
table with three drawers all on four turned cylindrical legs
and original castors, 71 x 70.5 x 51cm £80-£120

3 An Edwardian style shaped rectangular sideboard with single
drawer on four tapering rectangular legs, 79 x 121 x 55cm £100-£150

4 A pair of mahogany demi-lune consol tables on turned
wooden supports, 75.5 x 91.5 x 30cm each £30-£50

5 A continental oval mahogany and Kingswood galleried
occasional table on four cabriole legs, 75 x 56 x 40cm £30-£50

6 A rectangular mahogany occasional table with canted corners
on four scroll legs, 71 x 50 x 50cm £30-£50

7 An oak Arts and Crafts circular occasional table with three
pierced slatted supports and applied hand hammered copper
top, 47 x 38.5 cm £30-£50

8 An Edwardian circular wine table on three outswept legs,
50.5 x 35cm £30-£50

9 A mahogany nest of three rectangular tables on tapering
rectangular legs, tallest 59.5 x 49 x 33cm £30-£50

10 An oak three tier plate stand of customary form,
89 x 28.5 x 25.5cm £30-£50

11 An oriental rectangular black lacquered cabinet, hinged doors,
brass mounts with applied stoneware figures in an oriental
landscape, 94 x 64 x 31cm £40-£60

12 A pair of profusely carved oak hall chairs with pierced backs,
barley twist column supports on four turned legs £40-£60

13 A pair of  Biedermieir style satin birch armchairs with
upholstered seats and backs £60-£90

14 A set of four folding mahogany directors chairs by Geebro
of customary form £40-£60

15 A late 19th century piano stool on four part fluted outswept
legs, 35cm (d) £60-£90

16 An oriental rectangular red lacquered wall mirror,
128 x 51cm £50-£80



Lot No. Description Estimate

17 A 19th century gilt metal wall mirror, stepped rectangular
surmounted by a profusely chased pediment,
72.5 x 46.5 x 5cm £100-£150

18 A silver plated Art Nouveau style dressing table mirror
with hinged back strut, 44 x 27cm, A/F £50-£80

19 A pair of fruitwood table mirrors with turned side supports
and angled scroll feet, 29.5 x 19.5 x 13cm £50-£80

20 A Goldscheider signed Art Deco table lamp in the form
of a dancing lady holding her skirt on raised oval base
(some minor restoration), to include a shade, 51.5cm (h) £400-£600

21 A pair of gilt metal baluster form table lamps on raised
circular bases to include silk shades, lamps 35cm (h) £30-£50

22 A pair of gilt metal and white marble three light candelabra
on four spool supports, 24cm (h) £80-£120

Fine Art
23 Helen Bradley framed and glazed polychromatic print

titled Steam Engine Big Bertha comes to Lees, signed
bottom right, blind stamped bottom left, 47 x 61.5cm £30-£50

24 Helen Bradley framed and glazed polychromatic print titled
Blackpool Station, signed bottom right, blind stamped
bottom left, 40 x 56cm £30-£50

25 Helen Bradley framed and glazed polychromatic print titled
The Fair of Daisy Nook, signed bottom right, blind stamped
bottom left, 53.5 x 77.5cm £30-£50

26 Helen Bradley framed and glazed polychromatic print titled
Our Christmas Duck, signed bottom right, blind stamped
bottom left, 41.5 x 50.5cm £30-£50

27 Two Helen Bradley framed and glazed polychromatic prints,
Morning Mist and Gathering Holly, signed bottom right,
blind stamped bottom left, 30 x 39cm and 31.5 x 39cm £30-£50

28 Jack Vettriano framed and glazed polychromatic print
of figures on a beach, signed bottom left, 30.5 x 39.5cm £40-£60

29 Feliks Topoloski two framed and glazed limited edition
lithographic prints of The London Suite numbered 5/150,
signed bottom right, 46 x 30cm £80-£120

Measurements for image area only



Lot No. Description Estimate

30 Huvy (Ahuva Elisha) framed polychromatic multi media
image of a Jewish Wedding signed bottom right, 63.5 x 95cm £200-£300

31 Huvy (Ahuva Elisha) framed polychromatic multi media
image of The Kotel signed bottom right, 50.5 x 79cm £200-£300

32 A framed and glazed 19th century pencil profile of a classical
figure, 24 x 19cm £80-£120

33 Thomas Stothard RA (1755-1834) framed and glazed
watercolour of courtiers, signed bottom right, gallery label
to verso, 9 x 15cm £40-£60

34 Thomas Kirkby (1824-1900) five framed miniature watercolour
sketches of agricultural workers executed for Minton China,
label to verso, each image 6.5 x 6.5cm £50-£80

35 Fortunino Matania framed and glazed pastel of an Italian
gentleman, signed bottom right, 50.5 x 31cm £80-£120

36 James W Milliken framed and glazed 19th century watercolour
of a market scene, signed bottom right, 24.5 x 35cm £40-£60

37 Jocelyn Galsworthy framed and glazed pastel of an estuary,
signed bottom right, 37 x 56.5cm £30-£50

38 Jocelyn Galsworthy framed and glazed pastel of cattle
in a field, signed bottom right, 36 x 54.5cm £30-£50

39 Henry Gastineau framed and glazed watercolour titled
In A Welsh Valley, label to verso, 19.5 x 29.5cm £70-£100

40 Susan A. Berry framed and glazed watercolour of an Alsatian,
signed bottom right, 18 x 15cm £70-£100

41 A framed oil on canvas of two puppies, indistinctly signed
bottom right, 31 x 41cm £60-£90

42 Norman Lloyd framed oil on canvas of a wheat field,
signed bottom right, 45 x 53.5cm £150-£200

43 Victor Wagemaekers framed oil on canvas of a landscape
with a river and figures, signed bottom left, 54.5 x 44cm £60-£90

44 Ambrogio Vismara framed and glazed oil on panel of a forest,
signed bottom right, 39 x 28.5cm £40-£60

45 Vincenzo framed oil on canvas of the Amalfi Coast,
signed bottom right and to the reverse, 50 x 70cm £70-£100

46 Mandy Wilkinson framed oil on canvas polychromatic
abstract, signed bottom right, 76 x 76cm £70-£100

47 Mandy Wilkinson framed oil on canvas polychromatic
abstract, signed bottom right, 76 x 76cm £70-£100

Measurements for image area only



Lot No. Description Estimate

Porcelain
48 Royal Worcester Gold Chantilly dinner and coffee service

for twelve place settings to include plates, bowls, soup bowls,
coffee cups and saucers, coffee pot, cream jug, sugar bowl,
sauce boat and stand, covered vegetable dishes, oval dishes
and platters (116) £300-£500

49 Aynsley dinner service for twelve place settings to include
plates, bowls, serving dishes, soup bowls and saucers, tureens
and two meat platters (65) £180-£280

50 Royal Albert Old Country Roses dinner, tea and coffee service
for twelve place settings to include plates, bowls, cups, saucers,
serving dishes, a teapot, a coffee pot, sugar bowl and a sauce
boat and stand (127) £250-£350

51 Royal Albert Old Country Roses part dinner service to include
plates, bowls, cups, saucers, a bread board, a cake stand
and shaped dishes (74) £100-£150

52 Royal Albert Old Country Roses dinner and tea service
to include plates, bowls, cups, saucers, coffee pot, milk jugs,
condiments and dishes  (215) £200-£300

53 Aynsley green and gold dinner service to include plates,
soup bowls, platters, soup tureens and covers (92) £200-£300

54 Aynsley red and gold part dinner service to include plates,
bowls, platters, a sauce boat and a covered tureen (90) £80-£120

55 Royal Cauldon Kings Plate part dinner service to include
plates and bowls decorated with vine leaves (48) £60-£90

56 Royal Albert Old Country Roses teaset to include
a teapot, cream jug, sugar bowl, cake plate, side plates,
cups and saucers (40) £80-£120

57 Royal Albert Trigo pattern teaset circa 1930 for six place
settings to include cups, saucers, plates, cake plates, milk jugs
and sugar bowls (23) £30-£50

58 Minton Spring Bouquet teaset for twelve place settings
to include cups, saucers, plates, a teapot, milk jug
and a sugar bowl (42) £40-£60

59 A quantity of Leeds ware cream pottery to include teapots,
a sugar bowl and cover, a sifter spoon and a dish (5) £60-£90



Lot No. Description Estimate

60 A pair of Meissen style turquoise ground sake bottles
of baluster square section each side with gilded cartouches
painted with Chinoiserie figures, crossed sword marks
to the bases, 20.5cm (h) £500-£800

61 Meissen Marcolini porcelain reticulated shaped oval basket
with two side handles, on four stepped Grecian style feet,
marks to the base, 17 x 30.5 x 23cm £350-£550

62 Meissen cobalt blue ground dish circa 1920, decorated
with hand painted flowers, leaves and gilding, 29cm (d) £180-£280

63 Meissen blue and white onion pattern bowl with pierced
sides all on three stylised fish supports, marks to the base,
7.5 x 20cm £80-£120

64 KPM Berlin late 18th early 19th century tureen and cover
with applied putti, the bowl and cover decorated with hand
painted figures in a landscape, flowers and leaves,
marks to the base, 34 x 25.5cm (h) £250-£350

65 KPM Berlin 18th century vase and cover with eagle finial
decorated with hand painted figures, flowers and leaves,
marks to the base, 27 x 16.5cm £200-£300

66 Herend two handled table centrepiece decorated with fruits,
flowers and leaves, marks to the base, 43,5cm (d) £220-£320

67 Herend hors d'oeuvres dish of rectangular form decorated
with fruit, flowers and leaves, marks to the base, 34 x 23.5cm £120-£180

68 Herend circular basket with pierced side and scroll handles
decorated with birds and butterflies, marks to the base,
27cm (d) £100-£150

69 Herend Chinese bouquet orange Appoyni pattern oval fish
platter warmer with detachable pierced liner, marks to the base,
61.5cm (w) £150-£200

70 Herend Chinese bouquet orange Apponyi pattern jardinière
of tapering cylindrical form with side handles, marks to the base,
21 x 27.5cm £80-£120

71 A quantity of Herend Chinese Bouquet orange Apponyi pattern
to include pin dishes, bonbon dishes and a covered box (7) £120-£180

72 A quantity of Herend to include a bonbon dish, a vase and two
bonbon baskets, tallest 19cm (h) (4) £100-£150

73 A quantity of Herend to include two covered dishes, a pot pourri
holder and a ring stand, tallest 12cm (h) (4) £80-£120



Lot No. Description Estimate

74 A quantity of Herend porcelain bonbon dishes and pin trays
of various shape and form, (12) £150-£200

75 Royal Copenhagen blue and white cake stand of circular form
decorated with flowers and leaves, marks to the base,
6.5 x 20.5cm £60-£90

76 A pair of Dresden jardinières with stylised branch side handles
decorated with flowers and leaves, marks to the bases,
17.5 x 22cm each £60-£90

77 A large Rosenthal Versace Medusa vase of tapering
cylindrical form decorated in the typical Versace style,
marks to the base, 34cm (h) £200-£300

78 A Vienna baluster vase and cover decorated with classical
figures in a landscape, beehive mark to the base, 31.5cm (h) £40-£60

79 A pair of Crown Naples baluster vases decorated with classical
figures, signed to the bases, (one A/F) 21.5cm (h) £80-£120

80 A pair of blue ground ceramic vases decorated with bees,
flowers and leaves on three bracket feet, 18cm (h) £40-£60

81 Carltonware oriental design fruit bowl and a matching ginger
jar decorated with birds of paradise, leaves and scrolls,
(cover A/F) marks to the bases, tallest 25.5cm (h) £50-£80

82 Moorcroft blue ground anemone vase, signed to the base,
19cm (h) £50-£80

83 Three Villeroy & Boch French Fairytale collectors plates
21cm (d) £30-£50

84 Three Schumann hand painted pierced and decorated dishes,
26cm (d) £30-£50

85 A quantity of continental porcelain to include Meissen,
Crown Naples and Limoges (8) £50-£80

86 The Faberge Spring Egg Basket and Nine Eggs,
to include documentation £70-£100

87 A quantity of ceramic and pewter thimbles to include
Royal Crown Derby (30) £30-£50

88 Meissen figural group Capture of The Triton, circa 1850
signed to the base, 31.5cm (h) £700-£1000

89 Three Royal Crown Derby figurines to include a recumbent
donkey a giant panda and a Kangaroo, all with gold seals,
two in original packaging, tallest 15.5cm (h) £100-£150



Lot No. Description Estimate

90 A Royal Crown Derby figurine of a dragon with gold seal
and four Royal Crown Derby collectors guild figurines
to include a puppy, a dog, a bunny rabbit and a vole, all with
gold seals and original packaging (5) tallest 11.5cm (h) £80-£120

91 A quantity of Royal Crown Derby figurines to include
a bull frog, a cat, a snail, a tortoise, a fish and a thimble,
four in original packaging (6) tallest 13cm (h) £70-£100

92 A quantity of Royal Crown Derby figurines to include a snail,
a harbour seal, a hedgehog, a mouse, a robin and a chipmunk,
all in original packaging (6), tallest 8cm (h) £80-£120

93 A quantity of Royal Crown Derby figurines to include an owl,
a pig, a cat, a partridge, a rabbit and a terrapin, all in original
packaging (6) tallest 10.5cm (h) £80-£120

94 A quantity of Halcyon Days ceramic Teddy of the Year
to include 1993, 1994, 1995, 1996, 1997, 1998, 1999, 2000,
2001, 2002, 2003, 2004, 2005, 2006, 2007 and 2008,
tallest 16cm (h) (16) £80-£120

95 Lladro figurine of The Barmitzvah Boy, marks to the base,
20.5cm (h) £30-£50

Glass
96 Murano stylised glass fish with white underlay on globular

stand, 44cm (h) £30-£50
97 Whitefriars 9671 Kingfisher Blue totem pole vase pattern

designed by Geoffrey Baxter, 26.5cm (h) £200-£300
98 Whitefriars 9676 Kingfisher Blue Sunburst vase

designed by Geoffrey Baxter, 15cm (h) £120-£180
99 Whitefriars 9815 Aubergine Greek Key vase

designed by Geoffrey Baxter, 11cm (h) £100-£150
100 Two Whitefriars Kingfisher Blue bark finish vases,

designed by Geofrrey Baxter, tallest 15cm (h) £80-£120
101 Two Whitefriars ruby red glass ribbon trail vases designed

by Barnaby Powell in 1932, pattern number 8886,
tallest 20.5cm (h) £60-£90

102 Tiffany and Co. Metropolis presentation bowl with the seal
of the President of the United States given by Bill Clinton,
10 x 27.5 x 27.5cm £100-£150



Lot No. Description Estimate

103 A pair of cut crystal Masonic glasses, the sides etched with
Masonic symbols on raised octagonal bases, 14.5cm (h) £50-£80

104 A quantity of Mdina glass vases of various form shape
and colour, tallest 20.5cm (h) (6) £120-£180

105 Murano cranberry glass vase of with lobbed and dimpled sides,
26cm (h) £50-£80

106 Two boxed sets of Orrefors clear glass candle holders
(four per box) £60-£90

107 A set of six cut glass coloured hock glasses on circular
spreading bases £60-£90

108 A continental opaline overlaid green glass decanter with drop
stopper and six matching liqueur glasses £70-£100

109 An Art Deco decanter with drop stopper and five shot glasses £40-£60
110 A continental green glass coffee set decorated with hand

painted images and gilding to include a coffee pot, a cream jug,
a sugar bowl, cups and saucers (13) £50-£80

111 1950s glass jug and matching glasses with gilded borders
on circular spreading bases (19) £30-£50

112 A set of six QEII 2nd June 1953 Coronation sherry glasses
with knopped stems on circular spreading bases £30-£50

113 A set of six late Victorian toasting glasses on circular
spreading bases £30-£50

114 An antique blue glass container with a gilded metal collar
and cover and a cased Limoges glass dish (2) £30-£50

Oriental Porcelain & Collectables
115 A Chinese 19th century blue and white ovoid vase with side

handles, decorated with figures in a landscape, flowers
and scrolls, mark to the base, 20cm (h) £80-£120

116 A Chinese early 20th century vase of cylindrical form
decorated with figures in a landscape and Chinese characters,
30.5cm (h) £60-£90

117 A Chinese crackle glazed bowl of circular form with muddy
green glaze, 8 x 21cm £40-£60

118 An oriental papier mache baluster vase decorated with
Mother of Pearl, peacocks and flowers, in original fitted
packaging, 29.5cm (h) £50-£80



Lot No. Description Estimate

119 An oriental hardstone floral display in a Cloisonné vase
mounted on a hardwood stand, 30cm (h) £30-£50

120 Two oriental table screens in original packaging
tallest 31cm (h) £40-£60

121 Kunisada II Toyokuni (1823-1880) two framed and glazed
polychromatic woodcut engravings of Geishas,
35 x 24cm each £100-£150

122 Kunihisa II Utagawa (1832-1891) three framed and glazed
polychromatic woodcut engravings of Geishas,
35 x 23cm each £120-£180

123 A framed and glazed Chinese Communist propaganda poster
dated 1954, 72 x 51cm £50-£80

124 A Tibetan tanka of deity surrounded by other deities within
floral and stylised clouds mounted on paper backing,
89.5 x 65cm £30-£50

125 A Tibetan gilded bronze Buddha figurine seated on
a naturalistic base, 18cm (h) £50-£80

126 A Tibetan white metal pendant embossed with a seated
Buddha, 5cm (h) £40-£60

127 A Tibetan white metal petal shaped dish embossed with
a stylised lion. 9.5cm (w) £30-£50

128 A Chinese gilded metal seal with a dragon finial on square
base, 5 x 5.5 x 5.5cm £80-£120

129 A Japanese Okimono bronze figurine of an elephant with
a bat on the back, marks to the base, 3.5 x 5.5 x 2.5cm £40-£60

130 A Japanese Okimono bronze figurine of a dog,
6 x 7.5 x 3cm £80-£120

131 A Japanese Okimono bronze figurine of a recumbent dog,
2.5 x 9.5 x 5cm £40-£60

132 Two Japanese carved boxwood figurines of dogs,
5.5cm (h) and 5cm (h) £40-£60

133 An oriental carved hardwood figurine of an elder with a boy
and stork on naturalistic base,26cm (h) £30-£50

134 A Chinese rectangular carved celadon jade pendant
decorated with a figure, trees and Chinese characters
to the back, 7.5 x 4.5cm £50-£80

135 An oriental hard stone carved phallic figurine, 21cm (h) £40-£60



Lot No. Description Estimate
Collectables

136 Bergman cold painted bronze of a lioness, signed on 
the back leg, 5 x 12cm £100-£150

137 A set of six Beatrix Potter cold painted bronzes to include
Peter Rabbit £200-£300

138 A cast iron money bank in the form of a seated man with
a hat and red jacket made by J. E. Stevens PAT 593188,
19.5cm (h) £40-£60

139 A wall mounted brass bell with scroll chased bracket
and ring pull £30-£50

140 A 19th century brass inkwell of urn form with hinged cover,
the circular base with four rectangular supports, 12 x 29cm £30-£50

141 Two Victorian and two Edwardian corkscrews all with turned
wooden handles £100-£150

142 A quantity of collectables to include a cigarette case,
a Ronson cigarette lighter, opera glasses, a hip flask,
a pewter cup and Art Deco white metal cigarette case £80-£120

143 A quantity of collectables to include a WWI Christmas 1914
gilded box, two stud and cufflink boxes, a glass paperweight,
two paperweights in the form of irons, a tortoiseshell letter
opener, a horn cup and a treen barrel shaped pen holder (11) £50-£80

144 An early 20th century Singer sewing machine in fitted wooden
case with arched top pull off cover £30-£50

145 An early 20th century Singer sewing machine in fitted wooden
case with rectangular pull off cover £30-£50

146 An early 20th century rectangular cast iron umbrella and stick
stand, 64 x 66 x 28cm £30-£50

147 A continental burr walnut rectangular casket with metal hinges
to the cover opens to reveal a detachable compartment fittings,
16 x 27.5 x 17cm £60-£90

148 An early 20th century tea caddy of rectangular form,
inset with Tunbridge ware bands, 13 x 23 x 13.5cm £50-£80

149 A simulated crocodile skin rectangular travel jewellery casket,
the hinged cover revealing a fitted interior  with pull out
drawers and shelves, 27 x 40.5 x 26.5cm £100-£150

150 Louis Vuitton Alma BB ladies handbag circa 1970,
serial no. FL0073 £500-£800



Lot No. Description Estimate

151 Cartier Panthère burgundy leather shoulder bucket bag,
signed on the clasp and adjustable shoulder strap £50-£80

152 S. Launer and Co. ladies black leather handbag with original
packaging and cloth cover By Appointment to H.M The Queen
QEII to include leather polish £250-£350

153 S. Launer and Co. ladies red leather handbag By Appointment
to H.M The Queen QEII £220-£320

154 S. Launer and Co. ladies blue leather handbag By Appointment
to H.M The Queen QEII £220-£320

155 Gucci white leather ladies handbag with gilded detail
to include cloth cover, A/F £70-£100

156 A pair of Chanel sunglasses C/24/61 4072-B in original case £60-£90
157 A pair of Prada sunglasses SPR05L 61017 720-4UI 1252N

in original case £60-£90
158 A pair of Gucci sunglasses 11GG265/S 68-10 in original case £60-£90
159 Three early 20th century decorative fans with geometric

and organic decoration £40-£60
160 A rare Bakelite Art Deco dressing table set in mottled yellow

finish to include a mirror, dressing table boxes
and a manicure set (7) £80-£120

161 A civil servants QEII despatch case stamped to the hinged
cover with a Royal cypher, 12 x 41 x 25cm £60-£90

162 Two framed miniatures of ladies in early 19th century dress £50-£80
163 Three 19th/20th century oval miniatures of children in gilt

metal frames £60-£90
164 Tiffany and Co. Elsa Peretti Sterling silver ballpoint pen

in original packaging £100-£150
165 Four fountain pens to include Conway Stewart and Parker

with 14ct gold nibs and two Yard O Led silver mounted
propelling pencils (6) £100-£150

166 A quantity of Waterman pens to include fountain pens,
ballpoint pens and a propelling pencil (7) £50-£80

167 A framed and glazed set of cigarette cards for Straight
Line Caricatures by John Player and Sons (50 cards) £30-£50

168 Negretti and Zamba Pocket Forecaster patent no. 6276/15
in original packaging to include documentation £40-£60

169 Dunhill bark finish cigarette lighter and a hallmarked silver
cigarette case £100-£150



Lot No. Description Estimate

170 J.K Rowling Harry Potter and the Deathly Hallows,
Bloomsbury First Edition ISBN 978-0-7475-9105-4
hardbound book with dust jacket £30-£50

171 J.K Rowling Harry Potter and the Deathly Hallows,
Bloomsbury First Edition ISBN 978-0-7475-9105-4
hardbound book with dust jacket £30-£50

172 WWII military Corporal uniform, size 7, jacket and trousers
with original labels included £50-£80

173 WWI trio of medals to include 1914-15 Star, George V
and Great War for Civilisation attributed to
1101 DVR.S.HUNT R.F.A £100-£150

174 A quantity of D H Somerset £1 bank notes  (approx 60) £80-£120
175 A cased set of Royal Mint The 20 Centuries AD coin collection

in fitted plastic capsules £150-£200
176 A quantity of Roman Emperor coins by Coincraft (23 Coins )

to include a blue leatherette coin case £150-£200
177 Six Morgan silver dollars to include 1884, 1889, 1890, 1900,

1901, 1903, a 1922 Peace dollar and an Eisenhower 1776-1976
silver dollar, approx total weight 206g £100-£150

178 Eleven 1951 George VI Canadian silver dollars,
approx total weight 257g £100-£150

179 A quantity of GB and foreign coins and medallions £30-£50
180 An early 20th century set of Musee de Louvre monochromatic

collectors postcards £30-£50
181 Staunton chess set by Petrushkin Games in original fitted

packaging and a wooden chess board £50-£80
182 Precoisa miniature crystal chess set and board

in original packaging £40-£60
183 Star Wars mega figurine character set in original packaging £40-£60
184 Hornby OO gauge model railway train set The Cornish

Riviera Express R1102 to include Cardigan Castle no. 5087,
three GWR centenary coaches. controller and track,
all in original packaging £60-£90

185 Hornby OO gauge model railway train set Main Freight
R1006 to include EWS class 37 locomotive, wagons, track,
controller and layout, all in original packaging £50-£80

186 Matchbox Big MX die cast in original packaging to include
an actuator £60-£90



Lot No. Description Estimate

187 Dom Perignon vintage 1990 champagne in original
packaging £150-£200

188 Dom Perignon 1990 vintage 75cl £120-£180
189 Dom Perignon 1998 vintage 75cl in original fitted

packaging £100-£150
190 Dom Perignon 1999 vintage 75cl £80-£120
191 Courvoisier three star luxe 70 proof 24 fl oz, Hennessy XO

cognac 70 proof 24 fl oz and Petite Liquorelle Petillante par
Moel and Chandon 18% vol, 20 cl in original packaging £60-£90

Clocks & Watches
192 Jaeger LeCoultre Atmos clock with white enamel dial

and Roman numerals, in standard glazed rectangular case,
22.5 x 18 x 13.5cm £600-£900

193 John Carter of 28 St Swithins Lane London 19th century
mahogany brass bound case bracket clock, the silvered dial,
Roman numerals, fusee movement, half hour repeater
to include key and pendulum, 45 x 24.5 x 18.5cm £120-£180

194 Angelus four glass and brass mantle clock with two train
movement, white enamel dial, Roman numerals, mercury
pendulum and key, 28 x 18 x 15cm £200-£300

195 L'Epee brass repeating carriage clock, white enamel dial
and subsidiary seconds dial to include key,
18 x 9.5 x 8.5cm £200-£300

196 A gilt metal repeating carriage clock, white enamel dial
with Roman numerals, 14 x 7.5 x 6cm £120-£180

197 A Schatz marine clock with white enamel dial and Roman
numerals, 23cm (d) £120-£180

198 A late 19th century Automation birds clock in fitted cage
on three ball feet, 16,5cm (h) £150-£200

199 An early 20th century copper cased travel clock with
swing handle, 9 x 5 x 4cm £40-£60

200 Cartier quartz travel clock, square shaped with Roman
numerals and hinged cover, serial no. 890908058 £120-£180

201 Rolex Oyster Perpetual Datejust 18ct gold and stainless
steel ladies wristwatch, circa 1995 £3000-£5000



Lot No. Description Estimate

202 Omega ladies Constellation wristwatch with diamond bezel
and numerals, to include box, documents and spare links £600-£900

203 Kutchinsky 18ct white gold ladies wristwatch with diamond
bezel on an articulated 18ct white gold bracelet,
approx total weight 38.3g £2000-£3000

204 Gucci stainless steel ladies wristwatch to include
documentation and original packaging £200-£300

205 Zitura vintage 1g Switzerland 24k gold ingot wristwatch
on leather bracelet £100-£150

206 Ingersol stainless steel reversible gentlemans wristwatch
in original packaging £50-£80

207 Stuhrling gentlemans wristwatch in original packaging £150-£200
208 Verity 9ct gold ladies wristwatch on a 9ct gold articulated

bracelet, approx total weight 17.5g £250-£350
209 9ct gold ladies pocket watch with white enamel dial

and Roman numerals on a gold necklace tested 9ct £250-£350
210 18ct gold Art Deco wristwatch on a gold plated bracelet £50-£80

Jewellery & Gold Coins
211 A quantity of costume jewellery and fashion watches

to include bracelets, earrings, necklaces and pendants £60-£90
212 A quantity of costume jewellery to include necklaces,

bracelets and bangles £40-£60
213 A quantity of silver and costume jewellery to include

a Gucci bangle, Charles Horner brooches, enamel brooches,
rings, earrings, necklaces, bangles and watches £120-£180

214 A quantity of silver and costume jewellery to include
a Tiffany style bracelet, a Gucci ring, amber pendants
and brooches, a hedgehog pin cushion, a Bulova watch
and a 9ct gold amethyst and diamond pendant £150-£200

215 A quantity of costume jewellery to include earrings, rings,
necklaces, bracelets, pendants and brooches £120-£180

216 A quantity of costume jewellery to include necklaces,
brooches and earrings £60-£90

217 A quantity of costume jewellery to include necklaces,
cufflinks, pendents, an amber bracelet and matching earrings £100-£150

218 A quantity of costume jewellery to include bracelets, earrings,
brooches, necklaces and a pair of Christian Dior earrings £150-£200



Lot No. Description Estimate

219 A quantity of costume jewellery to include necklaces,
bracelets, earrings, brooches and wristwatches £70-£100

220 A quantity of white metal and silver jewellery to include
earrings, a bracelet and a ring £40-£60

221 An Amber cherry red graduated necklace,
approx total weight 56.1g £120-£180

222 18ct yellow gold and diamond cocktail ring,
approx total weight 8.3g £800-£1200

223 18ct white gold, diamond and sapphire half eternity ring,
approx total weight 6.9g £700-£1000

224 18ct white gold and diamond dress ring,
approx total weight 5.7g £500-£800

225 18ct gold and diamond five stone ring,
approx total weight 2.7g £600-£900

226 18ct gold Art Deco two stone diamond ring,
approx total weight 2.3g £350-£550

227 An Art Deco 18ct white gold and diamond solitaire ring,
approx total weight 2.1g £220-£320

228 18ct gold and diamond three stone cross over ring,
approx total weight 3.9g £350-£550

229 Platinum and diamond cluster ring,
approx total weight 6.1g £400-£600

230 18ct gold, sapphire and diamond cocktail ring,
approx total weight 2.4g £300-£500

231 18ct white gold and diamond half eternity ring,
approx total weight 2.4g £300-£500

232 9ct yellow gold and citrine cocktail ring,
approx total weight 4.5g £80-£120

233 9ct yellow gold three stone ring set with coloured stones,
approx total weight 1.6g £50-£80

234 Platinum wedding band, approx total weight 3.1g £40-£60
235 18ct gold wedding band A/F, approx total weight 5.1g £150-£200
236 14ct white gold and diamond pendant,

approx total weight 5.6g £180-£280
237 14ct gold and ruby pendant in the form of a Menorah,

approx total weight 4.4g £150-£200
238 Two 9ct gold tiepins and a pendant with a four leaf clover (3) £100-£150



Lot No. Description Estimate

239 14ct yellow gold, emerald and diamond bracelet
to include certificate, approx total weight 12.0g £1200-£1800

240 9ct yellow gold, sapphire and diamond bracelet,
approx total weight 9.4g £180-£280

241 9ct yellow gold, sapphire and diamond necklace,
approx total weight 5.8g £150-£200

242 14ct yellow gold fancy link necklace,
approx total weight 40.4g £1200-£1800

243 18ct yellow gold fine link necklace,
approx total weight 11.0g £400-£600

244 9ct yellow gold chain 73cm (l) approx total weight 8.6g £180-£280
245 9ct Star of David pendant on a 9ct gold chain,

approx total weight 9.6g £180-£280
246 8ct yellow gold brooch, approx total weight 6.6g £100-£150
247 A pair of 8ct gold earrings and an 8ct gold childs identity

bracelet, approx total weight 3.9g £50-£80
248 9ct gold gate link bracelet, approx total weight 13.8g £280-£380
249 9ct gold brick link bracelet, approx total weight 15.6g £300-£500
250 A pair of 9ct gold engine turned cufflinks,

approx total weight 5.2g £80-£120
251 2001 Brilliant Uncirculated Five Pound gold coin

in a plastic capsule, original packaging and COA 0589 £2200-£3200
252 1980 QEII proof sovereign in a plastic capsule

and original packaging £500-£800
253 1979 QEII sovereign in a plastic capsule

and original packaging £400-£600
254 1899 Queen Victoria old head sovereign in a plastic capsule £400-£600
255 1899 Queen Victoria old head sovereign in a plastic capsule £400-£600
256 1870 Queen Victoria young head Sydney mint sovereign

in plastic capsule £500-£800
257 1873 Queen Victoria sovereign in a slabbed capsule

PCGS MS61 £400-£600
258 1900 Queen Victoria old head sovereign in a plastic capsule £400-£600
259 1909 Edward VII sovereign in a plastic capsule £400-£600
260 1915 George V sovereign £400-£600
261 Edward VII 1907 sovereign in pendant frame,

approx total weight 9.7g £400-£600



Lot No. Description Estimate

262 George V 1913 sovereign with pendant frame,
approx total weight 8.6g £400-£600

263 A cased set of Royal  Wedding replica stamps in 22ct gold
and silver to commemorate the wedding of HRH The Princess
Anne and Captain Mark Phillips 14th November 1973,
to include certificate 510/3000, gold stamp  26.4g,
silver stamp 26.2g, £1000-£1500

Silver & Silver Plate
264 A pair of 19th century Austro-Hungarian silver seven light

candelabra, the leaf chased tapering cylindrical stems with
Corinthian capitals supporting reed and tie scrolling arms
with vase form nozzles all on raised square bases with applied 
rosettes above an Anthemion border, 67cm (h) £10000-£15000

265 A hallmarked silver and cut glass claret jug, London 1979
and a cut glass decanter with drop stopper and hallmarked
silver collar £120-£180

266 A hallmarked silver five piece tea and coffee service in
late 18th century style, bright cut engraved beaded borders
to include coffee pot, teapot, stand, cream jug and sugar bowl,
approx total weight 2036g, by C.J Vander London 1967, 
teapot stand Sheffield 1989 £1500-£2000

267 A Goldsmiths and Silversmiths hallmarked silver teapot of
rounded rectangular form with gadrooned border on four
bun feet, London 1929, approx total weight 692g £400-£600

268 A hallmarked silver pierced fruit stand on raised circular base
with gadrooned border, Sheffield 1911 by James Dixon and Sons,
approx total weight 557g, 14 x 20.5cm £250-£350

269 A hallmarked silver fruit basket with scroll pierced sides,
gadrooned border and pierced swing handle on raised
octagonal base, Sheffield 1904 by Martin and Hall, 
approx total weight 552g, 9x 26cm £250-£350

270 A hallmarked silver fruit bowl with Celtic border on raised
circular base, London 1937, approx total weight 576g £220-£320



Lot No. Description Estimate

271 A hallmarked silver shaped oval fruit basket, scroll
pierced sides with pierced swing handle on four bun feet,
Sheffield 1913, approx total weight 450g £200-£300

272 A hallmarked silver Monteith form sugar bowl with lion
mask ring side handles on raised circular base, Sheffield 1905,
approx total weight 202g £80-£120

273 A Victorian hallmarked silver pierced and embossed footed
dish, London 1889, approx total weight 295g £180-£280

274 A hallmarked silver shaped oval nut dish on raised pierced
scroll base with gilt wash interior, London 1919,
approx total weight 277g £150-£200

275 A hallmarked silver circular bonbon dish by Gerald Benny
hand hammered bark finish to the sides, London 1974,
approx total weight 161g £100-£150

276 A George II hallmarked silver Christening cup with double
scroll handle on circular spreading base, London 1751,
approx total weight 66g £100-£150

277 A hallmarked silver nut dish with crimped sides
by Richard Comyns London 1928, approx total weight 122g £70-£100

278 A continental white metal pierced circular dish with red glass
liner on four scroll legs, 8.5 x 16cm £100-£150

279 A white metal shell shaped dish mounted on a stylised turtle
base with gilt wash interior stamped 925, 6 x 11cm £70-£100

280 A continental white metal circular fruit bowl, spot hammered
on three scroll legs, 33cm (d) £200-£300

281 Two hallmarked silver oval bonbon dishes with scroll sides.
approx total weight 280g £120-£180

282 A pair of hallmarked silver scroll pierced nut dishes on raised
circular bases, London 1966, approx total weight 212g £100-£150

283 A hallmarked silver scroll pierced fruit stand on raised
circular base, Birmingham 1924, approx total weight 256g £120-£180

284 Four white metal ice cream bowls with beaded borders
on circular spreading bases, stamped Sterling £150-£200

285 A hallmarked silver brandy warmer, cylindrical with turned
wooden handle, Sheffield 1937, approx total weight 165g £70-£100

286 A Georgian hallmarked silver cream jug with angled handle
on four ball feet and a pair of urn shaped hallmarked silver salts
with detachable blue glass liners, approx weight of silver190g £80-£120



Lot No. Description Estimate

287 A 19th century gentlemans cased travel set to include glass
containers with hallmarked silver covers London 1845,
14 x 32 x 23cm £200-£300

288 An Aspreys rectangular hallmarked silver engine turned
snuff box with gilt wash interior, Chester 1927,
approx total weight 133g £150-£200

289 A George III hallmarked silver engine turned snuff box,
London 1819, approx total weight 90g £100-£150

290 Asprey hallmarked silver and enamel shaped square compact, 
the hinged cover set with marcasite, Birmingham 1936 £180-£280

291 A hallmarked silver sugar sifter of baluster form with domed
pierced pull off cover on raised circular base, London 1967,
approx total weight 178g £80-£120

292 A hallmarked silver sugar sifter ovoid, part fluted with
pierced domed pull off cover on raised circular base,
Sheffield 1912, approx total weight 189g £80-£120

293 Three hallmarked silver Kiddush cups of customary form,
approx total weight 84g £40-£60

294 A pair of hallmarked silver oval bonbon dishes,
Sheffield 1901, approx total weight 150g £70-£100

295 A hallmarked silver circular nut dish, Sheffield 1946,
approx total weight 120g £60-£90

296 A hallmarked silver sauce boat with loop handle on three
scroll feet, Birmingham 1932, approx total weight 107g £50-£80

297 A hallmarked silver shaped oval fruit dish pierced and chased
with fruits, leaves and shells, Birmingham 1922,
approx total weight 275g £150-£200

298 A hallmarked silver shaped oval pierced bonbon dish
on raised oval base, Sheffield 1904 by Walker and Hall,
approx total weight 139g £70-£100

299 A hallmarked silver pierced hexagonal dish, Sheffield 1974,
approx total weight 100g £50-£80

300 Two hallmarked silver rectangular photograph frames
in original packaging, 30 x 25cm and 31 x 26cm £100-£150

301 Five hallmarked silver photograph frames of varying size
and shape £80-£120

302 Five hallmarked silver photograph frames of varying size
and shape £100-£150
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303 A hallmarked silver rectangular photograph frame,
22.5 x 17.5cm £30-£50

304 A quantity of white metal flatware to include knives, forks
and spoons, approx weight of weighable white metal 3748g £1600-£2000

305 An Art Deco cased set of hallmarked silver fish eaters
for eight place settings, Sheffield 1936 £80-£120

306 A quantity of hallmarked silver flatware to include spoons,
a fork and a cream ladle, approx total weight 158g £70-£100

307 A pair of hallmarked silver grape scissors, Sheffield 1962,
approx total weight 98g £40-£60

308 Six hallmarked silver coffee spoons and a Kings pattern
cheese knife with hallmarked silver handle £40-£60

309 Tiffany and Co. sterling silver bread knife in original
packaging and cloth sleeve £120-£180

310 A pair of Victorian Scottish single struck hallmarked silver
Queens pattern sauce ladles, Glasgow 1846,
approx total weight 101g £50-£80

311 A pair of Art Deco hallmarked silver salad servers,
Birmingham 1922, approx total weight 126g £60-£90

312 Eight hallmarked silver Rattail pattern teaspoons,
approx total weight 166g £80-£120

313 A quantity of hallmarked silver to include knives,
a letter opener and a fruit knife £30-£50

314 A quantity of hallmarked silver to include six pastry forks
and nine teaspoons, approx total weight 217g £100-£150

315 A pair of Victorian hallmarked silver Kings pattern fish servers,
Sheffield 1859 £80-£120

316 A pair of Victorian hallmarked silver fish servers,
scroll pierced blades, Birmingham 1848 by George Unite £80-£120

317 Three Austro-Hungarian white metal salts of shaped rectangular
form on raised bases and two condiment spoons 1884 £80-£120

318 A Danish white metal soup ladle with pierced terminal,
a white metal caddy spoon, a pair of white metal sugar tongs,
and a white metal honey spoon (4) £100-£150

319 A white metal scroll and shell chased candle snuffer, A/F £60-£90
320 A filigree white metal spice box in the form of a barrel

on four wire supports £50-£80
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321 A set of three Danish white metal salts in the form of long boats
with blue glass liners, three cornucopia shaped pepperrettes
and three condiment spoons (9) £70-£100

322 Mappin and Webb cased octagonal condiment set to include
detachable blue glass liners and four condiment spoons,
Birmingham 1939, approx weight of silver 224g £100-£150

323 A quantity of hallmarked silver to include a sugar bowl,
a cased set of six coffee spoons and a white metal bonbon dish £100-£150

324 A quantity of continental white metal to include
six Far Eastern teaspoons, a Dutch caddy spoon A/F
and a pair of Danish silver plated candle holders
in original packaging £30-£50

325 A hallmarked silver bonbon dish and a hallmarked silver table
centrepiece with glass bowl, approx weight of silver 225g £60-£90

326 A quantity of hallmarked silver and white metal to include
a Kiddush cup, four teaspoons, a pair of sugar tongs, two cake
slices with silver handles and a white metal oval tray (9) £180-£280

327 A pair of hallmarked silver berry spoons of customary form
with gilded bowls £50-£80

328 A pair of hallmarked silver berry spoons of customary form,
approx total weight 115g £50-£80

329 A Victorian hallmarked silver tablespoon, London 1878
by George Adams, approx total weight 103g £50-£80

330 A hallmarked silver cased set of twelve teaspoons and a pair
of sugar tongs, Chester 1901, approx weight of silver 132g £60-£90

331 A hallmarked silver cased set of six teaspoons and a pair
of sugar tongs, Birmingham 1909, approx weight of silver 94g £40-£60

332 A hallmarked silver cased set of six coffee spoons,
Birmingham 1942, approx total weight 70g £30-£50

333 A quantity of hallmarked silver and white metal to include
a mustard pot, six napkin rings, a white metal dish in fitted
case and a white metal napkin ring (9) £140-£200

334 A quantity of hallmarked silver and white metal to include
dressing table bottles with silver covers, tongs, spoons
and thimbles (15) £100-£150

335 A quantity of hallmarked silver to include two shell shaped
salts, three napkin rings, a coaster, a wine taster
and a matchbox holder, approx total weight 175g (8) £80-£120
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336 A quantity of hallmarked silver and white metal to include
a William IV vinaigrette Birmingham 1831, four pairs
of tongs, a letter opener, two pill boxes, two thimbles,
a miniature photograph frame, a white metal pin dish in the
form of a Mexican hat and a pair of cut crystal and hallmarked
silver dwarf table candlesticks £80-£120

337 A quantity of hallmarked silver to include a cigarette box,
a bonbon dish, two napkin rings and a bottle cover (5) £60-£90

338 A hallmarked silver engine turned three piece dressing table set
to include a hand mirror, a hair brush and a clothes brush £60-£90

339 A hallmarked silver vesta case and a hallmarked silver Albert
chain with fob pendant, approx total weight 57.2g £30-£50

340 A quantity of hallmarked silver and white metal to include two
engine turned money clips, a Judaica Tallit clip in the form
of The Ten Commandments Tablets and a Hazorfim candle 
lighter stamped 925 £60-£90

341 Two Walker and Hall silver plated meat dish covers
with beaded pierced handles £40-£60

342 A canteen of Kings pattern silver plated flatware for twelve
place settings to include knives, forks, spoons, soup spoons
and fish eaters £80-£120

343 A canteen of Butlers Dubarry pattern silver plated flatware
for twelve place settings £80-£120

344 A quantity of Kings pattern silver plated flatware to include
knives, forks and spoons £70-£100

345 A quantity of Dubarry pattern silver plated flatware for twelve
place settings to include knives, forks, spoons, soup spoons
and fish eaters £120-£180

346 A quantity of Kings pattern silver plated flatware for eight
place settings to include spoons, forks and soup spoons £30-£50

347 A quantity of Kings pattern silver plated flatware to include
knives, forks, spoons, soup spoons and fish eaters £100-£150

348 A quantity of silver plate to include a pair of candlesticks,
trays, dishes, condiments, cups and a cigarette box £80-£120

349 A quantity of silver plate to include a four piece tea and coffee
set, trays, vases and bonbon dishes £100-£150

350 A quantity of silver plate to include a Mappin and Webb toast
rack, a Kiddush cup, an egg cup and stand and a plate stand £70-£100
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